
SOUTH HOLLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report of: Duncan Hall Shared Housing Manager 
 
To: Cabinet 
 
(Author: Richard Scorthorne Housing Landlord Manager 
 
Subject: Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Draft 2015-16 Estimates 
 
Purpose: To consider the draft service estimates for 2015-16 and approval of 

proposed rent and charges increases. 
 

Recommendation:  

 That Cabinet recommends to Full Council: 
 
a) The draft Housing Revenue Account Budget for 2015-16 is approved 

 
b) The proposed average rent increase of 2.2% is approved and the statutory period of 
notice is served on tenants 

 
c) The HRA Intensive Landlord service charges, transitional scheme, heating, water 
and room hire charges are approved. 

 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 

1.1 The appendices to this report outline the draft 2015-16 revenue and capital estimates for  
           the Housing Revenue Account; the outline capital programme through to 2019-20 and the     

           30 year HRA operating account. 
 
2.0 OPTIONS 
 

2.1      To approve the recommendations  
 

2.2       The Cabinet may wish to make amendments to the base Housing Revenue Account  
            budget, by considering alternative levels of rent increases, Wardens Service Charges   
            and Supported Housing charges increases, revised capital investment programmes      
            or variations to expenditure plans. 
 
 
3.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

3.1  To comply with the budget and policy framework  
 
 
4.0 EXPECTED BENEFITS 
 

4.1      To set rents to comply with the statutory period of notice to tenants, and to provide  
           an early view on the financial position of the Housing Revenue Account. 
 
5.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 



5.1 Carbon Footprint / Environmental Issues 
 

It is the opinion of the Report Author that there are no implications. 
 
5.2 Constitution & Legal 
 

 It is the opinion of the Report Author that there are no implications. 
 
5.3 Contracts 
 

It is the opinion of the Report Author that there are no implications. 
 
5.4 Corporate Priorities 
 

It is the opinion of the Report Author that there are no implications. 
 
5.5 Crime and Disorder  
 

It is the opinion of the Report Author that there are no implications. 
 
5.6 Equality and Diversity / Human Rights 
 

It is the opinion of the Report Author that there are no implications. 
 
5.7 Financial  
 

It is the opinion of the Report Author that there are no implications. 
 
5.8 Health & Wellbeing 
 

 It is the opinion of the Report Author that there are no implications. 
 
5.9 Risk Management  
 

It is the opinion of the Report Author that there are no implications. 
 
5.10 Staffing 
 

It is the opinion of the Report Author that there are no implications. 
  
5.11 Stakeholders / Consultation / Timescales 
 

5.11.1 The Council will consult on this draft HRA budget prior to final approval in January 2015.  
            The draft budget and business plan have been reviewed by the Governance and Audit     
            Committee.  
 
 
6.0 WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED 
 
6.1 The implications cover all wards 
 
7.0 ACRONYMS  
 
7.1 HRA -Housing Revenue Account 
 



Background papers:- (a) Estimate Working Papers 
  (b) HRA Business Plan 
     (c) Housing Strategy 

    

 

 
Lead Contact Officer 
Name and Post:  Richard Scorthorne Housing Landlord Manager  
Telephone Number: 01775 764671 
Email: Rscorthorne@sholland.gov.uk 
 
Director / Officer who will be attending the Meeting 
Name and Post:  Duncan Hall Shared Housing Manager, Richard Scorthorne HRA 

Landlord Manager, Alison Wild Snr Business Partner 
 
Key Decision:  No 
 
Exempt Decision: No  
 
This report refers to a Mandatory Service 
 
Appendices attached to this report:  
Appendix A ;Appendix B 
Appendix C 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

APPENDIX A 
Draft  2015-16 HRA Budget and 30 Year Business Plan 
 
1. Executive Summary 

• Draft budgets have been prepared for 2015-16. These have been presented to 
Governance and Audit. 

• Expenditure Budget 2015-16 £17.885m (2014-15 £17.766m) an increase of 0.24% 

• Income Budget 2015-16 £17.738m (2013-14 £16.936m) an increase of 1.09%. 

• Stock numbers as at 1 April 2014 (excluding shared ownership properties) were 
3,864. Stock numbers expected to be 3,861 at 1 April 2015 and in addition 17 new 
builds/ non original stock additions at affordable rent. 

• Proposed average weekly dwelling rents in 2015-16 to increase by 2.2% (2014-15 
7.06%) line with  Government guidelines CPI +1% (2.2%). 

• Interest of £2.347m 2015-16 (£2.347m 2014-15) has been included on HRA self-
financing debt of £67.456m. 

• Revenue financing of the Capital Programme is included at £7.130m. 

• The Supported Housing Service new service has been running since April 2014 

• Rents will be collected over 52 weeks, not 50 weeks, for 2015-16 onwards. This will 
result in a lower weekly charge, but there will not be any rent free weeks.  

• Average rent proposed for existing dwelling rents £77.95 (52 weeks) compared to 
actual rent £76.27 (52 weeks). This was approved on a 50 week basis for 14-15, at 
£79.33 per week.  

• Average affordable rent for new builds and newly acquired properties will be £99.44 
per week over 52 weeks, compared to actual rent £97.30 over 52 weeks. Affordable 
rent is estimated at 80% of market rent.  

 
2. Introduction 
 
This appendix outlines the 2015-16 budgets for the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and 
sets out the proposals for the setting of rent and discretionary fees and charges.  
 
The HRA is a ring-fenced account, which means that it may not be supported by the General 
Fund and Council Tax or vice-versa.  Expenditure and income that may be charged to the 
account are defined either by statute or regulation.  The HRA is not permitted by law to be in 
deficit.  The HRA holds balances at 1 April 2014 of £6.835m with an additional £200k in 
reserve for insurance. 
 
The HRA set a net expenditure budget for 2015-16 of £0.147m (2014-15 £0.830 m). The 
latest forecast  for 2014-15 is for an in-year surplus of £1.065m, which includes a forecast 
capital programme slippage of £1.757m giving an estimated balance of £5.847m at 1 April 
2015 (as at Quarter two forecast). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Housing Revenue Account Reserves Unallocated Amount 
Available  £’000  

2014-15 
Insurance Reserve 200 
Sub total  200 

Cumulative Working Balance  5,213 
Outturn  2,860 

Adjustments between accounting basis and funding basis 
under statute (1,238) 

Balance on the HRA at 31.3.14 6,835 

Total HRA unallocated reserves at 31.3.14 7,035 

  

(830) Approved HRA budget 2014-15 

Rollover of capital programme from 2013-14 approved 
Q1 (2,253) 

Forecast Surplus (investment income) 18 

Quarter 2 forecast net budget savings 120 

Revision to capital programme Q2 1,757 

Total HRA unallocated reserves forecast at 31.3.15 5,847 

 
 
3. Integrated Business Planning and Budgeting 
As part of the Council’s integrated planning and performance framework, the budget and 
business planning process links to our corporate priorities. The business plans for each 
service reflect how we will deliver our corporate priorities over the next five years. Heads of 
Service have prepared their budgets to reflect their plans and strategies and are in 
accordance with the principles outlined in the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP). 
 
 In my opinion, as S151 officer, the estimates for 2015-16 are robust and the level of 
reserves adequate. A sensitivity analysis has been carried out on the key components of 
the budget. 
 
In addition to adopting the main principles incorporated in the MTFP, budget holders have 
also followed the principles of the 30 year HRA Business Plan in preparing their estimates. 
Planned maintenance budgets are in line with expenditure needed to achieve and maintain 
Decent Homes Plus standard. Rent increases are in line with the Government guidelines.  
 
 
 
The estimates have been prepared in accordance with the Housing Strategy, so that 
resources are directed towards HRA priorities. The Council’s key priorities for housing are: 
 

• To provide more high quality affordable housing 

• Target capital expenditure on the Council housing stock to continue to achieve the 
decent homes standard 

• Reduce the incidence of homelessness  

• Work with others in support of the housing needs of the district. 
The 30 year HRA business plan finance model becomes more important as the Council has 
to rely on its own resources to maintain a positive HRA Reserve given the constraints of the 
Housing Debt Cap £74.701m .  



 
4. Consultation and Scrutiny 
The Council has consulted on this draft HRA budget prior to final approval in January 
2015. The draft budget and business plan has been reviewed by Governance and Audit 
Committee.  
 
5. Value for Money 
A review will be undertaken of how costs associated with ancillary services are dealt with, 
to ensure a consistent and equitable approach is applied across the Council's housing 
stock. Any proposed changes will be within the limits of the rent income formula. As part of 
this review, it will be important to track and consider the impact on tenants of any changes 
to housing benefit regulations, specifically on some services potentially no longer being 
'eligible' for the purposes of housing benefit. 
 
6. Supported Housing  
 
The contractual arrangements with Lincolnshire County Council for the Supported Housing 
service ceased from 1 April 2014. SHDC provide the new “intensive landlord” service, 
funded through service charges and recharges. This service will undergo an annual review 
after its first year of operation.  
 
 
7. Draft HRA Estimates for 2015-16 
 
The following table shows the HRA estimates by type of spend presented as required by 
the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy. 

Description 

2014-15 
Estimate 
£'000 

2015-16 
Estimate 
£'000 

Variance 
£'000 

Variance 
% Ref 

Employees 2,310 2,450 140 0.06 7.1 
Premises 2,362 2,675 313 0.13 7.2 

Transport 287 283 (4) (0.01) 7.3 
Supplies & Services 1,994 2,096 102 0.05 7.4 
Third Party Payments 600 600 0 0.00 7.5 
Support Services  242 253 11 0.00 7.6 

Depreciation 1,600 1,596 (4) 0.00 7.7 
Direct Revenue Financing 6,001 5,534 (467) 0.00 7.7 
Financing 2,370 2,398 28 0.01 7.8 

Total Expenditure 17,766 17,885 119 0.24  

      
Rents (15,341) (15,736) (395) 0.03 7.9 

Fees & Charges (1,212) (1,210) 2 0.00 7.10 
Recharges (383) (792) (409) 1.07 7.11 

Total Income (16,936) (17,738) (802) 1.09  

      

 830 147 (683) (1)  

 
 
 
 
 



 
 
7.1 Employee Costs 
The estimates are based on the approved establishment as at 1st September 2014 For 
2015-16 employees are budgeted at 98% of establishment, to take account of staff 
turnover ratios. The estimates assume pay award for 2.2% 2015-16 and CSU craft pay 
award agreed for Craft operatives . The reduction in budget also reflects the change in the 
Supported Housing Service.  
 
7.2 Premises Costs 
The premises budgets include the repair and maintenance costs of the Council’s housing 
stock, both planned and responsive, and are in line with the HRA Business Plan in order to 
achieve the Decent Homes Plus standard. The increase in budget relates to and additional 
amount for damp proofing £15k and materials for void repairs (£285k) kitchen and 
bathroom upgrades, fully rechargeable to the capital programme £400k.  
 
7.3 Transport Costs 
Transport costs relate to the mileage costs and lump sums payable to officers as well as 
vehicle contract payments. Lease arrangements for the CSU vehicles, reflect in the 
estimates for 2015-16. 
 
7.4 Supplies and Services 

 The impairment allowance for bad debts has been assumed to increase by £8k in 2015-16 
to £393k, as a result of Welfare Reforms. Significant items not included last year are CSU 
vehicle tracking software licence costs £50k, materials for kitchen and bathroom upgrades 
in voids £108k (fully rechargeable to the capital programme) and £60k for sheltered 
housing carpet replacement. Some of this cost is offset by savings in professional fees and 
miscellaneous expenses £150k. 
 
7.5 Third Party Payments 
Third party payments represent payments for the back office services provided by Compass 
Point Business Services (East Coast) Ltd (CPBS) and legal services provided by 
Lincolnshire Legal.  
 
7.6 Support Services 
Central support service charges are for services provided by the central Council 
departments, such as communications, risk and performance management. 
 
7.7 Capital Charges and Capital Financing (DRF) 
Depreciation is shown as a charge over the useful life of the Council asset. This is a notional 
charge to the accounts.  Direct revenue financing (DRF), is the way that the HRA finances 
the majority of the Capital programme spend. A provisional contribution of £7.130m has been 
made from revenue to finance the draft 2014-15 HRA Capital Programme (See Section 9-
Capital Programme). This is a reduction of £467k compared to 2014-15.  
 
7.8 Financing 
Interest of £2.347m 2015-16 (£2.347m 2014-15) has been included on HRA self-financing 
debt of £67.456m, the remainder being notional internal borrowing. 
 

Income 



The majority of income comes from weekly rents of the housing stock. The estimates take 
account of the proposed increases in housing rent levels and other rents and charges.  
 
7.9 Rent 
Rent levels for 2015-16 have been increased in line with Government’s guidance. For 
2015-16 the draft estimates are increased by 2.2% (CPI+ 1%).  
 

 
 
The proposed average rent for 2015-16 is therefore £77.95 (52 weeks). The current 
average rent of £79.32 (50 weeks) which is only fractionally above the £79.33 average rent 
figure reported in January 2014 due to revised rents following relet at formula rent in line 
with the Council’s policy).  
 
 
During 21014-15 rent was collected with 2 rent free periods. During 2015-16 there will not be 
any rent free weeks, spreading the cost to tenants, including sheltered housing. Tenants will 
pay a lower amount throughout the year, as opposed to a higher amount over 50 weeks. This 
proposal was outlined in the rent setting report approved in January 2014. 
 
7.10 Fees and Charges   
Charges for sewerage are increased in line with the annual increase applied by Anglian 
Water. Currently, the HRA funds a shortfall of around £215,000 that being the difference 
between the expenditure incurred in operating the sewage treatment service, and the 
income recovered through sewage charges. Further legal work may be undertaken to 
establish where the Council may increase its charges. Subject to this work being 
concluded, it is anticipated that charges will be increased to close the gap in the subsidy 
the HRA provides. 
 
It is proposed to increase some of the fees and charges in 2015-16 for Sheltered Housing 
in line with rent increases. The service charges for the Community facilities and Intensive 
Landlord Sheltered Housing service charges  detailed in Appendix B, include a 2.2% 
increase payable over 52 weeks. Alarm monitoring charges will stay the same fee per 
week, but will be payable over 52 weeks, as opposed to 50 weeks during 2014-15.  
 
Transitional Relief 
The Sheltered Housing budget is a ring-fenced account within the HRA and is expected to 
cover its costs. The alarm monitoring service draft 2015-16 estimate, is estimated to return a 
surplus of £42k. Where tenants are not on Housing Benefit, a discretionary transitional relief 
scheme has been applied over 3 years (2015-16 year 2), so that the Service charge cost is 
phased in with the full service charge being met by the tenant by year 4. The cost of the 
Transitional Relief is a cost to the HRA and has been built into the draft estimates 2015-16 
and 30 year Business Plan. Transitional Relief costs are estimated at £15.7k year 1, £10.5k  
year 2 (2015-16), £5.2k year 3. 



 
Service Charges are listed in Appendix B  
 
7.11 Recharges 
Support service recharges and internal recharges show under this category. The variance 
between the 2014-15 and 2015-16 recharge budget is due to the kitchen and bathroom 
recharge of works carried out by the CSU, to the capital programme. The expenditure is 
shown in supplies and services and premises costs. 
 
 
8. Forward Estimates  
The Council has modelled the HRA financial plans over a thirty year period using a 
business planning tool provided by Sector. This models the estimated expenditure and 
income associated with the HRA over this period and shows what funds are available to 
support the asset management strategy. The 2015-16 model indicates that the Council’s 
financial plan is viable, meeting and maintaining identified capital investment in 
accordance with stock condition survey and maintaining a viable revenue account 
throughout the life of the business plan, with surpluses accruing. 
 
The 30 Year Operating Account is attached at Appendix C.  
 
9. Capital Programme 
The Council prepares a rolling five year capital programme, approved annually before the 
start of the year. The changes to the HRA financing regime potentially provide wide 
ranging options for the HRA’s capital investment programme. As a result a baseline 
programme has been prepared, which presents an affordable programme of new build, 
major repairs, disabled adaptations and other capital spend. This is set out in the following 
table. This is based upon the major repairs programme produced from stock condition 
information and is in line with current asset management plans.  
 
The Business Plans indicates that surpluses will be available for investment in HRA stock. 
Members will wish to consider options for further investment arising from the business plan 
report and these will be included into this baseline programme as they are approved 

 



 
 
 
 
10. Risk/Sensitivity 
The Council must set a budget for the HRA, which is a realistic statement of its estimated 
income and expenditure for the coming year based upon information currently available. 
The HRA cannot, by law, be in deficit. As a ring-fenced account the HRA maintains its own 
reserves. The minimum level of working capital balances is set at £1.5m. In addition, the 
HRA holds an amount of £200k earmarked for insurance payments.  
 
Key risk areas which impact on the HRA are as follows: 

 
Financial Management - As service budgets are reduced it is imperative that sound 
financial management practices are adopted by budget managers to avoid potential 
overspends and to identify issues swiftly so that they can be dealt with promptly. 
 
Housing Policy - Policy and practice within the HRA will be comprehensively reviewed, in 
consultation with tenants, in the light of the opportunities in the Localism Act. These will be 
fully costed and the financial impact on the business plan assessed.  
 
Welfare Reforms- 
The Governments’ Welfare Reforms began implementation at the beginning of April 2013. 
The Under Occupancy Charge and the Benefits Cap came into effect in April 2013. 
Universal Credit will start to be rolled out in South Lincolnshire from 23rd March 2015. The 
reduction in Housing Benefit entitlement for those tenants under occupying their homes 
and the reduction in benefit for tenants affected by the benefits has started to have an 
impact on rent collected by the Housing Management Team. The level of arrears is being 
closely monitored and staff training has been organised for January 2015 to further 
improve arrears management and rent collection. There is uncertainty over the impact the 
Universal Credit will have. There are likely to be restrictions on the opportunity to arrange 
direct payments of benefit to the Council. It will be important to closely monitor the 
payment of rent through the new benefit over the months ahead. 
 
Future Government Policy – The HRA 30 year Business Plan is based on current 
Government policy, which is likely to change over the life of the plan. The plan is reviewed 
and updated . 
 
Housing Growth Company- The Council is currently working on a business plan for a 
Housing Growth Company. This may potentially impact on the HRA business plan.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



APPENDIX B

HRA FEES AND CHARGES

Proposed Fees and Charges for the

Sheltered Accommodation Service

charge 

2013-14

£

Hire of Community Centres (Per Hour)  - VAT 

exempt

       Hire of Centre for Day Care 10.50 10.50 10.50 10.50 -          

       Hire of Centre (community rate) 10.50 10.50 10.50 10.50 -          

       Hire of Centre (commercial rate) 16.25 16.25 16.25 16.25 -          

Charge for Hire of Kitchen at Centre             10.50 12.50 12.50 12.50 -          

Hire of Guest Room (per night) -  including 

VAT at Standard Rate – Tenant Guests

       -  Non En suite room 15.00 16.00 16.00 16.00 -          

       -  En suite room 18.00 19.00 19.00 19.00 -          

       -  Homelessness  21.00 22.00 22.00 22.00 -          

Water Charges (Per Week)

       Trinity Court – (No’s 1-21) 2.21 2.21 2.13 2.13 -          

       Trinity Court – (No’s 22) 2.97 2.97 2.86 2.86 -          

       Glen Haven – (No’s 1-12) 3.02 3.02 2.90 2.90 -          

       Glen Haven – (6a) 3.52 3.52 3.38 3.38 -          

       Nene Court (No’s 1-12, 17-22,25-30) 1.05 1.05 1.01 1.01 -          

       Nene Court (No’s 23 & 24) 1.09 1.09 1.05 1.05 -          

       Nene Court (No’s 13 - 16 & 31 - 34) 1.24 1.24 1.19 1.19 -          

Heating Charges (Per Week)

      Glen Haven (No’s 1 - 12) 10.73 10.73 10.32 10.32 -          

      Glen Haven (6a) 12.49 12.49 12.01 12.01 -          

       Nene Court (No’s 1-12, 17-22,25-30) 3.95 3.95 3.80 3.80 -          

       Nene Court (No’s 23 & 24) 4.10 4.10 3.94 3.94 -          

       Nene Court (No’s 13 - 16 & 31 - 34) 4.68 4.68 4.50 4.50 -          

70 71 71 71 -          

140 140 140 140 -          

35 62 62 62 -          

65 50 50 50 -          

35 41 41 41 -          

     - Urgent Replacement (1 key) 21 22 22 22 -          

     - Urgent Replacement (2 keys) 28 31 31 31 -          

     - Non-Urgent Replacement (1 key or more 

each key)

10 11 11 11 -          

HRA FEES AND CHARGES

Proposed Fees and Charges for the

Sheltered Accommodation Service

Increases in the charges for guest rooms are proposed as shown above. In line with fees and charges for

the meeting rooms at the South Holland Centre it is proposed that theses remain the same. 

Water and sewerage charges for sheltered housing residents have been reviewed. The charges are set to

recover the estimated cost in 2015-16

Where communal heating is provided costs are recharged to tenants based on the previous year’s 

estimated expenditure.

Where items are fitted or recharged to residents, these proposed charges represent full cost recovery.

Supply and Fit Door Chain – including VAT at 

Standard Rate

Supply and Fit Replacement lock with keys – 

including VAT at Standard Rate

Replacement pendant – including VAT at 

Standard Rate (where applicable)

Recharge of lost lifeline Equipment – including 

VAT at Standard Rate.

Charge 

2014/15 

50 weeks

% 

Increase

Supply and Fit Key Safe – including VAT at 

Standard Rate

Proposed 

Charge 

2015/16 

52 weeks

Charge 

2014/15 

52 weeks



Appendix B

Draft Service Charges 2015/16

2014 15 

Rebased 

52 weeks

2014 15 

Rebased 52 

weeks

Proposed 

2015 16 

Proposed 

2015 16 

Alarm 

Monitoring

Intensive 

Landlord

Community 

Facilities

Intensive 

Landlord

Community 

Facilities

Poplar Court 12 2.80 5.60 -                5.72 -                 

Willders Garth 10 2.80 5.77 -                5.9 -                 

Churchgate 20 2.80 5.77 -                5.9 -                 

Moulton 15 2.80 5.77 -                5.9 -                 

Alderlands Close 10 2.80 5.77 -                5.9 -                 

Chappell Road 16 2.80 5.77 -                5.9 -                 

Cowley Road 15 2.80 5.77 -                5.9 -                 

Sheppersons Avenue 9 2.80 5.77 -                5.9 -                 

Charles Road 16 2.80 5.78 -                5.91 -                 

Irby Crescent 20 2.80 5.77 0.25              5.9 0.26

St. Margarets 18 2.80 6.16 -                6.3 -                 

Dozens Bank 12 2.80 6.57 -                6.71 -                 

Lyndis Walk 50 2.80 6.06 5.57              6.19 5.69

Sezanne, Speyer & 

Parkside 112 2.80 5.84 5.57              5.97 5.69

Brownlow/Glen Ave 38 2.80 5.78 5.57              5.91 5.69

Spring Gardens 99 2.80 5.90 5.57              6.03 5.69

Lime Court 123 2.80 5.90 5.57              6.03 5.69

Thames, Severn, Wensum 60 2.80 5.78 5.57              5.91 5.69

Cecil Pywell 64 2.80 5.89 5.57              6.02 5.69

St. Matthews Drive 63 2.80 5.86 5.57              5.99 5.69

Linden Court 43 2.80 5.88 5.57              6.01 5.69

Fleet 33 2.80 5.77 5.57              5.9 5.69

St. Mary's Gardens 33 2.80 5.78 5.57              5.91 5.69

Weston 33 2.80 5.88 5.57              6.01 5.69

Arthurs Avenue 34 2.80 7.14 5.57              7.3 5.69

Nene Court 34 2.80 11.57 10.64            11.82 10.87

Glen Haven 13 2.80 23.04 10.64            23.55 10.87

Trinity Court 18 2.80 19.32 10.64            19.75 10.87

Total

Property Name

No. of 

properties

 



South Holland District Council

HRA Business Plan

Operating Account 
(expressed in money terms)  

Income Expenditure

Year Year

Net rent 

Income

Other 

income

Misc 

Income

RTB 

Admin

Total 

Income Managt. Depreciation

Responsive & 

Cyclical

Other 

Revenue 

spend

HRA 

Cost of 

Rent 

Rebates

Misc 

expenses

Total 

expenses

Capital 

Charges

Net Operating 

(Expenditure) RCCO

Surplus 

(Deficit) for 

the Year

Surplus 

(Deficit) 

b/fwd Interest

Surplus 

(Deficit) 

c/fwd

£,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000

1 2015.16 15,180 1,894 0 10 17,084 (3,652) (1,596) (4,006) (52) (10) (11) (9,327) (2,398) 5,358 (5,534) (175) 5,847 29 5,700  

2 2016.17 15,628 1,932 0 10 17,570 (3,594) (1,627) (4,178) (53) (10) (5) (9,467) (2,398) 5,704 (5,963) (258) 5,700 42 5,484  

3 2017.18 16,121 1,970 0 10 18,101 (3,681) (1,660) (4,265) (54) (10) 0 (9,670) (2,474) 5,958 (6,080) (122) 5,484 122 5,484  

4 2018.19 16,635 2,010 0 10 18,655 (3,770) (1,695) (4,353) (55) (10) 0 (9,883) (2,474) 6,298 (6,201) 98 5,484 124 5,706  

5 2019.20 17,496 2,050 0 10 19,557 (3,861) (1,730) (4,444) (56) (12) 0 (10,103) (2,474) 6,980 (6,268) 712 5,706 136 6,555  

6 2020.21 17,714 2,091 0 10 19,816 (3,955) (1,766) (4,537) (57) (11) 0 (10,326) (2,474) 7,016 (6,390) 626 6,555 155 7,335  

7 2021.22 18,280 2,133 0 10 20,423 (4,051) (1,803) (4,631) (58) (11) 0 (10,555) (2,474) 7,395 (6,515) 880 7,335 175 8,390  

8 2022.23 18,864 2,175 0 10 21,049 (4,149) (1,840) (4,728) (60) (11) 0 (10,788) (2,474) 7,788 (6,642) 1,146 8,390 202 9,737  

9 2023.24 19,466 2,219 0 10 21,695 (4,249) (1,878) (4,827) (61) (11) 0 (11,027) (2,474) 8,195 (6,775) 1,420 9,737 235 11,392  

10 2024.25 20,469 2,263 0 10 22,742 (4,352) (1,917) (4,928) (62) (13) 0 (11,272) (2,474) 8,997 (6,911) 2,085 11,392 280 13,757  

11 2025.26 20,717 2,308 0 10 23,036 (4,458) (1,957) (5,023) (63) (13) 0 (11,514) (2,474) 9,048 (5,432) 3,616 13,757 350 17,724  

12 2026.27 21,370 2,355 0 10 23,735 (4,565) (1,998) (5,127) (64) (13) 0 (11,768) (2,474) 9,493 (5,542) 3,951 17,724 443 22,118  

13 2027.28 22,042 2,402 0 10 24,454 (4,676) (2,039) (5,234) (66) (13) 0 (12,028) (2,474) 9,952 (5,654) 4,299 22,118 546 26,963  

14 2028.29 22,734 2,450 0 10 25,194 (4,789) (2,082) (5,343) (67) (14) 0 (12,295) (2,474) 10,425 (5,768) 4,658 26,963 659 32,280  

15 2029.30 23,447 2,499 0 10 25,956 (4,905) (2,125) (5,455) (68) (14) 0 (12,567) (2,474) 10,915 (5,884) 5,031 32,280 783 38,094  

16 2030.31 24,645 2,549 0 10 27,204 (5,023) (2,169) (5,569) (70) (15) 0 (12,845) (2,474) 11,886 (6,003) 5,883 38,094 923 44,900  

17 2031.32 24,935 2,600 0 10 27,545 (5,144) (2,214) (5,685) (71) (15) 0 (13,129) (2,474) 11,942 (6,124) 5,818 44,900 1,076 51,793  

18 2032.33 25,712 2,652 0 10 28,374 (5,268) (2,260) (5,803) (73) (15) 0 (13,419) (2,474) 12,481 (6,248) 6,233 51,793 1,235 59,262  

19 2033.34 26,512 2,705 0 10 29,227 (5,395) (2,307) (5,924) (74) (16) 0 (13,717) (2,474) 13,037 (6,374) 6,663 59,262 1,408 67,334  

20 2034.35 27,336 2,759 0 10 30,105 (5,525) (2,355) (6,048) (75) (16) 0 (14,020) (2,474) 13,611 (6,503) 7,109 67,334 1,595 76,037  

21 2035.36 28,725 2,814 0 10 31,550 (5,659) (2,404) (6,174) (77) (17) 0 (14,331) (2,474) 14,745 (4,666) 10,079 76,037 1,824 87,941  

22 2036.37 29,005 2,870 0 10 31,886 (5,788) (2,451) (6,300) (79) (18) 0 (14,635) (2,474) 14,777 (4,764) 10,013 87,941 2,091 100,045  

23 2037.38 29,799 2,928 0 10 32,737 (5,912) (2,495) (6,426) (80) (18) 0 (14,931) (2,474) 15,333 (4,868) 10,465 100,045 2,369 112,879  

24 2038.39 30,615 2,986 0 10 33,612 (6,039) (2,539) (6,554) (82) (19) 0 (15,234) (2,474) 15,905 (4,974) 10,930 112,879 2,663 126,472  

25 2039.40 31,453 3,046 0 10 34,509 (6,169) (2,585) (6,685) (83) (19) 0 (15,542) (2,474) 16,494 (5,083) 11,411 126,472 2,974 140,858  

26 2040.41 32,314 3,107 0 10 35,431 (6,302) (2,631) (6,819) (85) (20) 0 (15,857) (2,474) 17,100 (3,780) 13,320 140,858 3,319 157,497  

27 2041.42 33,837 3,169 0 10 37,016 (6,438) (2,678) (6,956) (87) (21) 0 (16,179) (2,474) 18,363 (3,866) 14,497 157,497 3,707 175,701  

28 2042.43 34,107 3,232 0 10 37,349 (6,576) (2,726) (7,095) (88) (22) 0 (16,507) (2,474) 18,369 (3,953) 14,416 175,701 4,115 194,232  

29 2043.44 35,040 3,297 0 10 38,347 (6,718) (2,775) (7,237) (90) (23) 0 (16,842) (2,474) 19,031 (4,036) 14,995 194,232 4,539 213,766  

30 2044.45 35,998 3,363 0 10 39,372 (6,862) (2,825) (7,381) (92) (24) 0 (17,184) (2,474) 19,714 (4,121) 15,593 213,766 4,985 234,345  



 


